

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States  
October Term, 1997

---

CORNELIA WHITNER,

vs. *Petitioner,*

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The Supreme Court Of South Carolina

---

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICI CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR *CERTIORARI* AND  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR *CERTIORARI*  
OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF ALCOHOLISM  
AND DRUG ABUSE COUNSELORS, SOUTH CAROLINA  
ASSOCIATION OF ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE  
COUNSELORS, AMERICAN COLLEGE OF OBSTETRICIANS  
AND GYNCOLOGISTS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
SOCIAL WORKERS, INC., AMERICAN NURSES  
ASSOCIATION, SOUTH CAROLINA NURSES  
ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN MEDICAL WOMEN'S  
ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR FAMILIES  
AND ADDICTION RESEARCH AND EDUCATION,  
ASSOCIATION FOR MEDICAL EDUCATION AND  
RESEARCH IN SUBSTANCE ABUSE, AMERICAN  
ACADEMY ON PHYSICIAN AND PATIENT, SOCIETY OF  
GENERAL INTERNAL MEDICINE, NATIONAL COUNCIL  
ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG DEPENDENCE, INC.,  
NATIONAL CENTER FOR YOUTH LAW, LEGAL SERVICES  
FOR PRISONERS WITH CHILDREN, COALITION ON  
ADDICTION, PREGNANCY AND PARENTING, NOW  
LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND, LEGAL  
ACTION CENTER, WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT,  
DRUG POLICY FOUNDATION, AND ALLIANCE  
FOR SOUTH CAROLINA'S CHILDREN

---

CAROL E. TRACY  
SUSAN FRIETSCHÉ  
Women's Law Project  
125 S. 9th Street, Suite 401  
Philadelphia, PA 19107

DANIEL N. ABRAHAMSON\*  
GRAHAM BOYD  
MICHAEL T. RISHER  
The Lindesmith Center  
1095 Market Street, Suite 503  
San Francisco, CA 94103  
(415) 554-1900  
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
\* (*Counsel of Record*)

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI**

Pursuant to Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2(b), the above organizations (“*amici*”) move for leave to file the attached brief *amici curiae* in support of the Petition for *Certiorari*.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. INTRODUCTION .....	2
III. REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	4
A. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE OF ITS EXCEPTIONAL IMPOR- TANCE TO MEDICAL AND SOCIAL SER- VICES PROVIDERS WHO SERVE PREGNANT PATIENTS .....	4
B. THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED TO AVERT WIDESPREAD AND SERIOUS HARM TO PREGNANT WOMEN .....	12
IV. CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

Commonwealth v. Welch, 864 S.W.2d 280 (Ky. 1993) . . . . .	6
Linder v. United States, 268 U.S. 5 (1925) . . . . .	3
Nevada v. Encoe, 885 P.2d 596 (Nev. 1994) . . . . .	6
Reinesto v. Arizona, 894 P.2d 733 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1995) . . . . .	6
Robinson v. California, 370 U.S. 660 (1962) . . . . .	3
State v. Luster, 419 S.E.2d 32 (Ga. 1992) . . . . .	19
Whitner v. South Carolina, 492 S.E.2d 777 (S.C. 1997) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>

## STATUTES

S.C. Code § 20-7-510 . . . . .	3, 4, 5
S.C. Code § 20-7-560 . . . . .	3, 4
Title 42 U.S.C. § 290dd-2 . . . . .	15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ACOG Technical Bulletin 195, Substance Abuse in Pregnancy (1994) . . . . .	19
American Academy of Pediatrics, Comm. on Sub- stance Abuse, Drug-Exposed Infants, 86 Pediatrics 639 (1990) . . . . .	19
American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists Committee Opinion 55 (Oct. 1987) . . . . .	19
American Medical Ass'n, Legal Intervention During Pregnancy, 264 JAMA 2663 (1990) . . . . .	16, 19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
American Nurses Ass'n, Position Statement (Apr. 5, 1992).....	19
American Soc'y of Addiction Medicine, Bd. of Directors, Public Policy Statement on Chemically Dependent Women and Pregnancy (Sept. 25, 1989) . . . .	18
R. Arnold et al., Medical Ethics and Doctor/Patient Communication, in <i>The Medical Interview: Clinical Care, Education and Research</i> (M. Lipkin, Jr., et al. eds., 1995) .....	13, 14
M. Bendersky et al., Characteristics of Pregnant Substance Abusers in Two Cities in the Northeast, 22 <i>Am. J. Drug Alcohol Abuse</i> 349 (1996).....	9
J.G. Berstein, <i>Handbook of Drug Therapy in Psychiatry</i> 415 (2d ed. 1988).....	10
D.J. Birnbach et al., Cocaine Screening of Parturients Without Prenatal Care: An Evaluation of a Rapid Screening Assay, 84 <i>Anesthesia Analg.</i> 76 (1997) . . . .	13
D. Campbell et al., Unrecognized "Crack" Cocaine Abuse in Pregnancy, 77 <i>British J. Anaesthesiology</i> 553 (1996).....	13
L.C. Castro et al., Maternal Tobacco Use and Substance Abuse: Reported Prevalence Rates and Associations with the Delivery of Small for Gestational Age Neonates, 81 <i>Obstetrics and Gynecology</i> 396 (1993).....	9
I. Chasnoff, Drug Use in Pregnancy: Parameters of Risk, 35 <i>The Pediatric Clinics of No. Am.</i> 1043 (1988).....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
C.D. Coles et al., Effects of Cocaine and Alcohol Use in Pregnancy on Neonatal Growth and Neurobehavioral Status, 14 Neurotoxicology and Teratology 23 (1992).....	7
C.D. Coles, Saying “Goodbye” to the “Crack Baby”, 15 Neurotoxicology and Teratology 290 (1993).....	8
J.A. Doane, Family Interaction and Communication Deviance in Disturbed and Normal Families: A Review of Research, in Advances in Family Psychiatry – Vol. II (J.G. Howells ed., 1980) .....	11
R. Elk et al., Behavioral Interventions: Effective and Adaptable for the Treatment of Pregnant Cocaine-Dependent Women, 27 J. of Drug Issues 625 (1997) ....	14
L.P. Finnegan & S. R. Kandall, Maternal and Neonatal Effects of Alcohol and Drugs in Substance Abuse, A Comprehensive Textbook 513 (J.H. Lowinson et al. eds., 1997) .....	8, 14
GAO, ADMS Block Grant: Women’s Set Aside Does Not Assure Drug Treatment for Pregnant Women (1991).....	16, 18
Georgia General Assembly’s Joint Conference on Children of Cocaine and Substance Abuse (Nov. 1, 1990).....	17
L.E. Gomez, Misconceiving Mothers: Legislators, Prosecutors, and the Politics of Prenatal Drug Exposure (1997).....	7
N.S. Gustavsson & A.E. MacEachron, Criminalizing Women’s Behavior, 27 J. of Drug Issues 673 (1997) ....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
H. Hurt et al., Children with In Utero Cocaine Exposure Do Not Differ from Control Subjects on Intelligence Testing, 151 Arch. Pediatric & Adolescent Med. 1237 (1997) .....	8
H. Hurt et al., Play Behavior in Toddlers with In Utero Cocaine Exposure: A Prospective, Masked, Controlled Study, 17 J. Developmental and Behavioral Pediatrics 373 (1996) .....	8
D.E. Hutchings, The Puzzle of Cocaine's Effects Following Maternal Use During Pregnancy: Are There Reconcilable Differences?, 15 Neurotoxicology and Teratology 281 (1993) .....	8
E. Hutchins, Drug Use During Pregnancy, 27 J. of Drug Issues 463 (1997) .....	6, 7
K.L. Jones, Smith's Recognizable Patterns of Human Malformation 495 (5th ed. 1997) .....	9, 10
S.R. Kandall, Substance and Shadow: Women and Addiction in the United States (1996) .....	16
G. Koren, Cocaine and the Human Fetus: The Concept of Teratophilia, 15 Neurotoxicology and Teratology 301 (1993) .....	8
M.J. Kreek & M. Reisinger, The Addict as a Patient, in Substance Abuse, A Comprehensive Textbook (J.H. Lowinson et al. eds., 1997) .....	14
A. Lazare, Shame, Humiliation, and Stigma in the Medical Interview, in The Medical Interview: Clinical Care, Education and Research (M. Lipkin, Jr. et al. eds., 1995) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
B.M. Lester et al., Data Base of Studies of Prenatal Cocaine Exposure and Child Outcome, 27 J. of Drug Issues 487 (1997) .....	7
B.B. Little et al., Is There a Cocaine Syndrome? Dysmorphic and Anthropometric Assessment of Infants Exposed to Cocaine, 54 Teratology 145 (1996) .....	6
The Merck Manual of Diagnosis and Therapy (R. Berkow ed., 16th ed. 1992) .....	9, 10, 11, 12
J. Morgan & L. Zimmer, The Social Pharmacology of Smokeable Cocaine: Not All It's Cracked Up to Be, in Crack in America: Demon Drugs and Social Justice (C. Reinerman & H.G. Levine eds., 1997) .....	7
National Ass'n for Perinatal Addiction Research and Educ., Policy Statement No. 1, Criminalization of Prenatal Drug Use: Punitive Measures Will Be Counter-Productive (1990) .....	18
National Council on Alcoholism and Drug Dependence, Women, Alcohol, Other Drugs and Pregnancy (1990) .....	15, 19
D.R. Neuspiel, Cocaine and the Fetus: Mythology of Severe Risk, 15 Neurotoxicology and Teratology 305 (1993) .....	8
Office on Smoking and Health, The Health Consequences of Smoking: Nicotine Addiction 602 (1988) .....	9
M.L. Poland et al., Punishing Pregnant Drug Users: Enhancing the Flight From Care, 31 Drug and Alcohol Dependence 199 (1993) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
A. Racine et al., The Association Between Prenatal Care and Birth Weight Among Women Exposed to Cocaine in New York City, 270 JAMA 1581 (1993) .....	13, 16
Southern Legis. Summit on Healthy Infants and Families, Policy Statement (1990) .....	17
Southern Regional Project on Infant Mortality, A Step Toward Recovery: Improving Access to Substance Abuse Treatment for Pregnant and Parenting Women (1993) .....	16, 17
A.J. Tuboku-Metzger et al., Cardiovascular Effects of Cocaine in Neonates Exposed Prenatally, 13 American J. of Perinatology 1 (1996) .....	6
L.J. Van Marter et al., Persistent Pulmonary Hypertension of the Newborn and Smoking and Aspirin and Nonsteroidal Antiinflammatory Drug Consumption During Pregnancy, 97 Pediatrics 658 (1996) .....	11
M.J. Whittle and K.P. Hanretty, Prescribing in Pregnancy: Identifying Abnormalities, 293 Br. Med. J. 1485 (1986) .....	10
N.S. Woods et al., Cocaine Use During Pregnancy: Maternal Depressive Symptoms and Infant Neurobehavior over the First Month, 16 Infant Behavior and Dev. 83 (1993) .....	6
